Financial Assets at Fair Value
through Profit and Loss:

Investments
 13,267.11 14,349.25

 Level 1
and

Level 2*

Level 1 - Based on NAV from mutual fund
house and Level 2 - Quoted market price or
dealer quotes for similar instruments.

Derivative Instruments

 372.13  -

 Level 2 Discounted Cash Flow:
Future Cash Flows are estimated based on
maturity converted at banker's closing rates
and discounted at a rupee funding rate.

Total  13,639.24 14,349.25

 Annual Report 2023-24  |   213 212   |  Indo Count Industries Limited

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Standalone Financial StatementsNotes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2024 for the year ended 31st March, 2024

Forward and Option Contracts

Foreign currency hedges taken by the Company against export trade receivables/ Firm commitment/probable exposure are as

under:

Particulars Number of
Contracts

Foreign Currency
in lakhs (USD) (R in lakhs) Buy / Sell

As at 31.03.2024 317 2,319.00 195,511.93 Sell

As at 31.03.2023 173 1,437.90 118,361.69 Sell

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

5 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax: (H In lakhs)

Particulars 2023-24 2022-23

5 % Increase 5 % decrease 5 % Increase 5 % decrease

USD 1,277.48 (1,277.48) 1,574.61 (1,574.61)

EUR 3.99 (3.99) 24.90 (24.90)

GBP 98.15 (98.15) 124.38 (124.38)

CHF 0.25 (0.25) 0.29 (0.29)

JPY 0.42 (0.42) - -

CAD 0.61 (0.61) - -

INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN PROFIT AND LOSS 1,380.90 (1,380.90) 1,724.18 (1,724.18)

Market Risk - Price Risk

Exposure

The Company's exposure to securities' price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the Balance Sheet at

fair value. To manage its price risk arising from investments in securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the

portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the

Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic

[…]

receivable on loans to related parties.

Cash and cash equivalent (including term deposits with Banks)

The Company is having balances in cash and cash equivalents, term deposits with banks which are nationalised and scheduled

banks having high credit rating Further, investments are made in reputed institutions/funds houses/banks and having high credit

ratings. At each reporting date management assesses if there are any risk involved on account of adverse credit ratings, media

events, regulator such as RBI updates on the bank etc. considering its assessment,these balances are considered to have low credit

risk of default.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, an analysis is

prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. Above

50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risks (H in lakhs)

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2024

 As at
31st March, 2023

Total Borrowings  91,408.54  84,088.06

% of Borrowings out of above bearing Variable Rate of Interest 96.72% 94.65%

Interest Rate Sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax: (H in lakhs)

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2024

 As at
31st March, 2023

50 bps increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by  442.04  397.94

50 bps decrease would increase the Profit before Tax by  (442.04)  (397.94)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in multiple currencies and consequently the

Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign

currencies.

Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective

currencies.

The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established

risk management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts/Option to hedge exposure to